
 
 

 

1 
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 20 January 2022 at 12.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 

Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 

Cllrs Barber, Gelderbloem and Laplain 
 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 12pm and available for repeat viewing.   

Contents 
1.   Appointment of Chair 

 
 

 
 

 

2.   Administrative Function 
Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the 
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative 
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of 
probabilities’.  The matter will be determined on the facts before 
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply. 
 

 
 

 

3.   Determination of Objection to Temporary Event Notices - 
The Library Bar & Restaurant High Street, Ingatestone CM4 
9DU 
 
 

Ingatesto
ne, 
Fryerning 
and 
Mountnes
sing 
 

5 - 60 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/jJwN-8Lql74


 
2 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
12.01.2022 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 

Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 
 

Rights to Attend and Speak 

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the Comm
[...]
modern.gov app. 
 

 Access 

There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 

Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


20 January 2022  ITEM:  

Licensing Sub-Committee 

DETERMINATION OF OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY 
EVENT NOTICES. 

Report of: Dave Leonard, Licensing Officer 

Wards and communities affected:  

Ingatestone, Fryerning & 
Mountnessing 

Key Decision:  

Non-key 

 

 

This report is public 

If the report, or a part of this, has been classified as being either confidential or 
exempt by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, it is hereby marked as being not for publication. The press and public are 
likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of any confidential or 
exempt items of business to which the report relates. 

Date of notice given of exempt or confidential report: not applicable 

Purpose of Report: To determine an objection from Environmental Health for two 
Temporary Event Notices. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

An objection has been received from Environmental Health Officer, Mr Allan 
Wright, with regards to two Temporary Event Notices (TENs) submitted in 
relation to private hire party events to be held at The Library Bar & Restaurant 
High Street, Ingatestone CM4 9DU on Saturday 29 January 2022 & Sunday 
30 January 2022 and Saturday 5 February 2022 & 6 February 2022. The 
objection relates to the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.1 That the Sub-Committee 
 a) Considers this report and appendices together with any oral 

submissions at the hearing and determines the application for the 
objection of a Temporary Event Notice. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 Section 104 (2) Licensing Act 2003, allows the Police or Environmental Health 

to object to a Temporary Event Notice if they believe that allowing the 
premises to be used in accordance with a Temporary Event Notice will 
undermine one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 
2.2 The licensing objectives are: 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm. 
 
2.3 The Licensing Department received a Temporary Event Notice on 10 January 

2022 from Mr Carrington Longe for a private hire party event to be held on 29 & 
30 January 2022. New to this process, Mr Longe’s notification had a few flaws. 
A copy of the TEN, together with a clarifying email, is attached at Appendix A. 

 
2.4 The TEN relates to a private hire party event to be held at The Library Bar & 

Restaurant, High Street, Ingatestone CM4 9DU on Saturday, 29 January 2022 
from 1900hrs to 0200hrs on Sunday 30 January 2022, for the purposes of the 
sale by retail of alcohol &the provision of regulated entertainment. Mr Longe is 
the current designated premises supervisor at The Library Bar & Restaurant. 

 
2.5 A letter of acknowledgement of the TEN was sent on 10 January 2022 and a 

copy is attached at Appendix B. 
 
2.6 On Wednesday 12 January 2022 the Licensing Department received an 

objection notice from Environmental Health Officer, Mr Allan Wright, stating 
that the noise pollution caused would undermine the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objectives.  

             

            The Environmental Health team are currently investigating a noise complaint 
that has been received from a member of the public. The objection notice is 
attached at Appendix C.  

 
2.7 No further objection has been received from any other Responsible Authority.  
 
2.8 The Licensing Department received a Temporary Event Notice on 11 January 

2022 from Mr Carrington Longe for a private hire party event to be held on 5 & 6 
February 2022. A copy of the TEN is attached at Appendix D. 

 
2.9 The TEN relates to a private hire 30th Birthday party event to be held at The 

Library Bar & Restaurant, High Street, Ingatestone CM4 9DU on Saturday, 5 
February 2022 from 1900hrs to 0200hrs on Sunday 6 February 2022, for the 
purposes of the sale by retail of alcohol and the provision of regulated 
entertainment and late-night refreshment. 

 

Page 6



2.10 A letter of acknowledgement of the TEN was sent on 11 January 2022 and a 
copy is attached at Appendix E. 

 
2.11 On Wednesday 12 January 2022 the Licensing Department received an 

objection notice from Environmental Health Officer, Mr Allan Wright, stating 
that the noise pollution caused would undermine the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objectives.  

             

            The Environmental Health team are currently investigating a noise complaint 
that has been received from a member of the public. The objection notice is 
attached at Appendix F. 

 
2.12 No further objection has been received from any other Responsible Authority.  
 
2.13   To assist the Sub-Committee, a copy of the current Library Bar & Restaurant 

premises licence, issued on 13 May 2021 (together with OS Maps to better 
define the location) is attached at Appendix G. 

 
 
 
3. ISSUES, OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS: 
 
3.1 The committee, after considering the objection application, will need to 

consider what action, if any, to take in order to ensure that the licensing 
objectives are complied with. 

 
3.2 The power to impose conditions on a TEN is conferred by s106 Licensing Act 

2003. This is not a general power to impose conditions and can be exercised 
only where temporary events are held on premises, or parts of premises, for 
which a premises licence or Club Premises Certificate is inforce and an 
objection notice is given. 

 
3.3 The following options are availabl
[...]
hol and other substances in its areas. 

 In considering this duty the Sub-Committee should have due regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of the Act and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is of a quasi-judicial nature and whilst the 
Licensing Committee should ensure equality of treatment for all groups in the 
granting of licences, due regard should be given to its responsibility to 
promote the licensing objectives and its duties under Section 17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998.  This includes full consideration of the need to prevent 
crime and disorder, ensure public safety, the prevention of public nuisance 
and the protection of children from harm.  Where it finds that the need to 
comply with those duties is reasonably inferred, it must determine the 
application appropriately.  

 
 
 

Page 8



BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT (include their 
location and identify whether any are exempt or protected by copyright): 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under section 182 Licensing Act 
2003 

• Brentwood Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 
 
APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT: 
 

Appendix A - Temporary Event Notice Application (29 & 30 January 2022) 
 
           Appendix B - Letter of Acknowledgement  
 

Appendix C - Notice of Objection from Allan Wright (Environmental Health) 
 
Appendix D - Temporary Event Notice Application (5 & 6 February 2022) 

 
           Appendix E - Letter of Acknowledgement  
 

Appendix F - Notice of Objection from Allan Wright (Environmental Health) 
 
Appendix G – Library Bar & Restaurant Premises Licence & OS Maps 

 
 
 
Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name: Dave Leonard 
Telephone: 01277 312523 
E-mail: dave.leonard@brentwood.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

           DETERMINATION OF OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 

LIBRARY BAR & RESTAURANT, HIGH ST, INGATESTONE CM4 9DU 

Saturday 29 January 2022 & Sunday 30 January 2022  

 

APPENDIX A 
 

Temporary Event Notification 
 

29th & 30th January 2022 
 

& 
 

Email Clarification (Carrington Longe) 
 

            
 

Page 11

Appendix A



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

           DETERMINATION OF OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 

LIBRARY BAR & RESTAURANT, HIGH ST, INGATESTONE CM4 9DU 

Saturday 29 January 2022 & Sunday 30 January 2022  

 

APPENDIX B 
 

Letter of Acknowledgement 
 

10th January 2022 
 

            
 

Page 19

Appendix B



 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 
Email: Licensing@brentwood.gov.uk  www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Dear Mr Carrington Longe,  

Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice:  
Library Bar And Restaurant High Street Ingatestone Essex CM4 9DU  
EVENT on the 29th January 2022 
EVENT to the 30th January 2022 
ACTIVITIES:  Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Regulated Entertainment 
 
TIMES:  19:00  - 02:00 
LOCATION:  Library Bar And Restaurant   
COMMENTS:  Private Birthday Party   
CAPACITY:  40 
 

I am writing to acknowledge the receipt of the Temporary Event Notice for the above 
premise received in this department on 10th January 2022 

The fee of £21 has been receipted and paid with thanks. 

If the Police or Environmental Health believe that allowing the premises to be used in 
accordance with the TEN will undermine the licensing objectives, they must give the 
premises user and the licensing authority an objection notice within the period of three 
working days following the day on which they received the TEN. 

You will need to display a copy of this acknowledgment in a prominent position at the 
premises. It is your responsibility as the applicant to do this. 

If the Acknowledgment letter is not displayed a constable or authorised officer may require 
[...]
e Health and Safety Executive have produced guidance that applies to inflatables devices used both 

outside and inside. 

If you are intending to have a bouncy castle or a play inflatable at your event you need to have regard to 

the guidance which can be found using the following link:- 

http://www.hse.gov.uk/entertainment/fairgrounds/inflatables.htm 

The guidance details what you should do before you hire or buy a device and how it should be set up and 

used at the event. It is important to note that the guidance states:-  

‘When the inflatable is being operated outside, use an anemometer to measure the wind speed at regular 

intervals. If one of these is not available, the inflatable should not be operated outside.’ 

‘Do not use smartphone weather applications to measure wind speed as they do not take localised wind 

conditions into account’ 

You need to ensure that you make suitable arrangements for the safe use of any bouncy castle or other 

play inflatable at your event. 

 
 
 
 

Page 22

http://www.hse.gov.uk/entertainment/fairgrounds/inflatables.htm


   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

           DETERMINATION OF OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 

LIBRARY BAR & RESTAURANT, HIGH ST, INGATESTONE CM4 9DU 

Saturday 29 January 2022 & Sunday 30 January 2022  

 

APPENDIX C 
 

Notice of Objection from Mr Allan Wright  
 

Environmental Health Officer 

 
12th January 2022 

 
            
 

Page 25

Appendix C



MEMO  From Mr Allan Wright   

To:  Licensing 

Our ref  22/000047/LITEN 

Your ref  

cc   

Date  12th January 2022 

 

Location Library Bar And Restaurant, High Street, Ingatestone, Essex 

Details Please describe the nature of the premises: 
COCKTAIL BAR 
RESTAURANT 
PRIVATE EVENT HIRE 
Please describe the nature of the event: 
Private Hire for Birthday Party on 29th Jan 
Private Hire for Birthday Party on 5th Feb 
Licensable Activities 
Please state the licensable activities that you inte
[...]


Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day ("the first day") would be 
different from the permitted price on the next day 

 ("the second day") as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value 
added tax. 

  
 (2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to 

sales or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the 
period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 

  
 5 (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant 

premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible 
promotions in relation to the premises. 

   
 (2)     In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any 

one or more of the following activities, or substantially similar 
activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply 
of alcohol for consumption on the premises— 

 (a)    games or other activities which require or encourage, or are 
designed to require or encourage, individuals to— . 

   
 (i)  drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink 

alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the 
period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply 
alcohol), or . 

   
 (ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or  

otherwise); . 
   
 (b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or 

for a fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a 
particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of 
undermining a licensing objective; . 

   
 (c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a 

prize to encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of 
alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a 
significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; . 

Page 50



 
 

 

   
 (d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional 

posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can 
rea
[...]
nation of applications where representations have been received 
against refusal in accordance with legislative requirements; and 

 
(b) Consideration of revocation of a license where representations have been 

received in accordance with legislative requirements  
 

Street Collections and House to House Collections 
 

(a) Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license. 
 
 

Page 63



Licensing of sex establishments  
 

(a) Determination of all applications, revocations and appeals. 
 
Street Trading 
 

(a) Determination of applications where representation(s) has been received. 
 
(b) Determination of applications that fall outside of current policy. 
 
(c) Determination of matters relating to revocation of a license. 

 
Acupuncture, Tattooing, Skin and Ear Piercing and Electrolysis 
 

(a) Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a registration. 
 
(b) Revocation of a registration. 

 
Animal Welfare and Security, except for the following: 
 

(a) Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license. 
 
(b) Revocation of a license. 

 
Exercise of Powers under Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960, 

except for: 
 

(a) Refusal and revocation of licenses, (other than urgent refusals which are 
delegated to officers) 

 
Mobile Homes 
 

(a) Appeals against revocation of a license and/or conditions attached to the 
grant of a license. 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Determination of Objection to Temporary Event Notices - The Library Bar & Restaurant High Street, Ingatestone CM4 9DU
	App A
	APPENDIX A - TEN 29-30JAN22.pdf (p.1)
	APPENDIX A - TEN 29-30JAN22 (LONGE) recd 10JAN22 clarified REDACT.pdf (p.2)
	APPENDIX A - TEN 29-30JAN22 (LONGE) recd 10JAN22 REDACT.pdf (p.3-7)

	App B
	APPENDIX B - Letter of Acknowledgement 10JAN22.pdf (p.1)
	APPENDIX B - TEN 29-30JAN22 (LONGE) ackd 10JAN22 -REDACT.pdf (p.2-5)

	App C
	APPENDIX C - Notice of Objection from Allan Wright (Environmental Health).pdf (p.1)
	APPENDIX C - TEN 29-30JAN22 (LONGE) - EH REP (WRIG

Minutes of the meeting


 

258 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 20th January, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
 

Cllr Laplain 
 

Apologies 
 
  
 
Substitute Present 
 
 
 
Also Present 
 
 
 
Officers Present 
 
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer 
Christopher Irwin - Legal Representative for and on behalf of Brentwood 

Borough Council 
Allan Wright - Environmental Health Officer 
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 12pm and available for repeat viewing.   
 
 

271. Appointment of Chair  
 
Members resolved that Cllr Gelderbloem would Chair the meeting.  
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/jJwN-8Lql74


259 

272. Administrative Function  
 
Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below, they are exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’.  The matter will be determined on 
the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply. 
 

273. Determination of Objection to Temporary Event Notices - The Library 
Bar & Restaurant High Street, Ingatestone CM4 9DU  
 
An objection had been received from Environmental Health Officer, Mr Allan 
Wright, with regards to two Temporary Event Notices (TENs) submitted in relation 
to private hire party events to be held at The Library Bar & Restaurant, High 
Street, Ingatestone CM4 9DU on Saturday 29 January 2022 & Sunday 30 
January 2022 and Saturday 5 February 2022 & 6 February 2022. The objection 
relates to the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 
 
Section 104 (2) Licensing Act 2003, allows the Police or Environmental Health to 
object to a Temporary Event Notice if they believe that allowing the premises to 
be used in accordance with a Temporary Event Notice will undermine one or 
more of the licensing objectives.  
 
The licensing objectives are:  
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder  

• Public safety  

• The prevention of public nuisance  

• The protection of children from harm.  
 
The Committee had given careful consideration to the application and all of the 
written and verbal evidence presented, including the objection notice from 
Environmental Health. 
 
The Committee was mindful of the fact that there had been two noise complaints 
relating to the premises received by Environmental Health and that one had been 
closed and the other is on-going. The Committee understands the Applicant is 
actively working with the Responsible Authority to resolve the issues surrounding 
the on-going complaint. 
 
The Committee also heard evidence from the Applicant who has now installed a 
noise monitoring device at the premises and that Environmental Health will now 
be able to agree a noise limit before the first event referred to in the first TEN.  
 
The Committee had taken into account the fact that the Applicant has undertaken 
additional measures at the premises, such as employing door staff, who amongst 
other things, ensure that customers leave the premises quietly. The Committee 
has also noted that the Applicant confirmed that food and drinks will stop being 
served at 01:00am, to ensure that all customers have left the premises by 
02:00am.  
 



260 

Taking into account all of the evidence, the Committee did not consider that 
serving Counter Notice would assist in promoting the licensing objective of 
prevention of public nuisance and therefore consider that the licensable activities 
as stated in both TEN’s should be allowed to go ahead and therefore both 
applications were granted. 

 
 
 
   

 


